

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MARY NISKANEN, Individually and as)
Administratrix of the Estate of Paul J.)
Niskanen,) CASE NO. 2008-0895
)
Appellee,)
v.) On Appeal from the Summit
) County Court of Appeals,
) Ninth Appellate District
)
GIANT EAGLE, INC.,) Court of Appeals
) Case No. CA-23445
)
Appellant.)

AMICUS CURIAE REPLY BRIEF OF THE OHIO COUNCIL OF RETAIL
MERCHANTS AND THE OHIO GROCERS ASSOCIATION URGING REVERSAL ON
BEHALF OF APPELLANT GIANT EAGLE, INC.

Richard D. Schuster (0022813)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel.: (614) 464-5475
Fax: (614) 719-4955
RDSchuster@vorys.com
MJHendershot@vorys.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE,
THE OHIO COUNCIL OF RETAIL
MERCHANTS AND THE OHIO
GROCERS ASSOCIATION

Steven A. Goldfarb (0030186)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Robert J. Fogarty (0006818)
Andrew S. Pollis (0046392)
Eric B. Levasseur (0075353)
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP
33 BP Tower
200 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: (216) 621-0150
Fax: (216) 241-2824
sagoldfarb@hahnlaw.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
MARY NISKANEN

FILED

DEC 23 2008

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Bernard D. Marcus (admitted pro hac vice)
Scott D. Livingston (admitted pro hac vice)
Stephen S. Zubrow (admitted pro hac vice)
MARCUS & SHAPIRA LLP
35TH Floor, One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Tel: (412) 471-3490
Fax: (412) 391-8757
marcus@marcu-shapira.com

Linda S. Woggon (0059082)
Ohio Chamber of Commerce
230 East Town St.
Columbus, Ohio 43215-0159
Tel: (614) 228-4201

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

and

Robert C. McLelland (0012352)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
RADEMAKER, MATTY,
MCCLELLAND & GREVE
55 Public Square, Suite 1775
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: (216) 621-6570
Fax: (216) 621-1127
mcclelland@rmmglaw.com

Richard M. Garner (0061734)
Davis & Young
1200 Fifth Third Center
600 Superior Avenue East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2654
Tel: (216) 377-2731
Fax: (216) 621-0602
rgarner@davisyoung.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, GIANT
EAGLE, INC.

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIA OHIO
ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL
ATTORNEYS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REPLY	1
I. Malice is not a panacea to Niskanen’s lost case	1
II. Niskanen confuses a defendant’s pleading of his own mental state with a plaintiff’s characterization of the defendant’s mental state	3
CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Dairy Stores, Inc. v. Sentinel Pub. Co., Inc. (N.J.1986), 516 A.2d 220 2

Glenn v. State (Md.App.1986), 511 A.2d 1110 2

Mathews v. U.S. (1988), 485 U.S. 58..... 1, 4

Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr., (1994), 69 Ohio St.3d 638 3

Schellhouse v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. (1991), 61 Ohio St.3d 520, 575 N.E.2d
453 1, 2

Sunward Corp. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. (C.A.10, 1987), 811 F.2d 511 2

United States v. Brown (C.A.10, 2002), 287 F.3d 965 5

STATUTES

Revised Code 2315.32(B)..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965), Section 2..... 4, 5
